SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

\
S
Q\/
MOTION NO. 24-422 Qg/

*
AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT é((/o
NO. 1 WITH GORDON, THOMAS HONEYWELL GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS (GTH \>

TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL STATE GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS RELATIO
LOBBYING, AND RELATED SERVICES FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY _*

WHEREAS, Snohomish County requires a contract amendment with G@%on
Thomas Honeywell Governmental Affairs LLC (GTH) to extend the contr uration of
professional services provided for state governmental affairs; and <&

Q

WHEREAS, Gordon Thomas Honeywell Governmental Affq'ig,’ LLC (GTH) was
chosen to be awarded the contract for the County’s state gover@ﬂental relations
through the Request for Proposal process, RFP 22-027SB; ’gqﬁ’

WHEREAS, the initial contract provides for two @dﬁ?ional one-year extensions;
WV
&
WHEREAS, GTH provides a comprehe s’h/%range of services under the
agreement including development of legislatiygguidelines, annual legislative agenda,

policy documents, and participation in regi@;%l organizations that influence the County’s
legislative objectives; and QfOO

and

*

WHEREAS, the contract e sion increases compensation by $114,000, with
a total contract value not to excs/\ $342,000;
Q
NOW, THEREFOR*EQ&N MOTION, the County Council authorizes the County
Executive to sign Amen@ent No. 1 with Gordon Thomas Honeywell Governmental
Affairs LLC as attach&ﬁ%ereto.

O\/
PASSED, day of , 2024,
*
é(,o SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Q\> Snohomish County, Washington
R
Q
\é(/ Council Chair
Vv
&
&
&
\é ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council



O

Snohomish County

PUR-RFP AMN 2024-05-14T

RFP No.: RFP-22-053TB

<
FEDERAL PROFESSIONAL GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS OQe
Project: RELATIONS, LOBBYING, AND RELATED SERVICES TO Qf(/
SNOHOMISH COUNTY O"
Contract Amendment No.: Number 1 \é@
v
&
Q.
» 3 *l .
Contractor County Requester County Purchasing lesmn
%
St T e (R U Executive Brett Cassese \é
Governmental Affairs, LLC Q/O\/
Dale Learn Lacey Harper 7 Buyer I O*Q‘
dlearn@gth-gov.com lacey.harper@snoco.org bretkég{sese@snoco.org
&
By mutual agreement between Snohomish County and Gordon Thomas Hgheywell Governmental Affairs, LLC,
the contract term of RFP-22-053TB for Federal Professional Govern al Affairs Relations Lobbying and
Related Services to Snohomish County is extended for a secondar@s}m of 12 month(s), through December 31,
2025. *Q.
. L
All other terms and conditions of the RFP shall remain ugganged.
\%
&
<&
&
N3
v
&
&
“COUNTY” é& “CONTRACTOR”
v
&
&
éé) T :
Signature: |\ Signature: = / P N——
Q/Qv Name: Dale Learn N "]
*Q' Title: Managing Partner, Federal Affairs
DatQ/Q Date: 9/30/24
N3
\%
&
&
S
Q

RFP-22-053TB

Federal Professional Governmental Affairs Page1of1
Amendment 1



	Motion 24-2313
	Amendment 24-422



